

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

SIERRA CLUB,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL DEWINE

Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*

State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON

Deputy Solicitor

DALE T. VITALE

GREGG H. BACHMANN

AARON S. FARMER

ELIZABETH R. EWING

Assistant Attorneys General

30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax

eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Clean Air Act Has Long Used Cooperative Federalism To Achieve National Air-Quality Standards.....	1
B. EPA Redesignated The Cincinnati Area To Attainment After Ohio Achieved The Standards For Fine Particulate Matter	8
C. The Sixth Circuit Agreed With The Sierra Club That EPA Had Wrongly Redesignated The Cincinnati Area To “Attainment”	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. The Sixth Circuit Departed From Every Other Circuit That Has Addressed The Questions Presented	15
A. The Sixth Circuit Disagreed With The Seventh Circuit Over The Meaning Of “Applicable Implementation Plan” In The Redesignation Statute	15

B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Creates A Conflict Over The Control Measures That State Nonattainment Plans Must Adopt 18

II. The Sixth Circuit’s Answers To Both Questions Are Incompatible With The Focus On Efficient Attainment In This Court’s Cases24

III.The Questions Presented Are Important And Recurring And The Circuit Conflict Needs Immediate Resolution 30

CONCLUSION..... 36

Appendix:

Appendix A: Order denying rehearing en banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, September 3, 2015 1a

Appendix B: Amended Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, July 14, 2015 3a

Appendix C: Opinion and Order, United States District Court, Southern District of Ohio, March 18, 2015 30a

Appendix D: Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans, 76 FR 80253-01, December 23, 2011..... 58a

Appendix E: 42 U.S.C.A. § 7407..... 92a

Appendix F: 42 U.S.C.A. § 7410 105a

Appendix G: 42 U.S.C.A. § 7502..... 130a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13, 17, 19, 26
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	30
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	27, 28, 30, 31
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	29
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Ober v. Whitman</i> , 243 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2001)	18, 21, 22, 24
<i>Our Children's Earth Found. v. EPA</i> , No. 04-73032, 2005 WL 1515057 (9th Cir. June 28, 2005)	22, 35
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14, 18, 19, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 314 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 375 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Train v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	3
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	30
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	2, 26
<i>Wall v. EPA</i> , 265 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

40 C.F.R. § 51.1(o) (1972)	3, 4
40 C.F.R. § 51.912(c)(1).....	35
40 C.F.R. § 51.1004(c)	8, 10, 35
40 C.F.R. § 51.1010(a).....	35
40 C.F.R. § 51.1010(b).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1857(a)(3) (1970).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1857c-2(a).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1857c-3(b)(1) (1970).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1857c-4 (1970).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1857c-5 (1970).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1857c-5(a)(2)(A)(i) (1970)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1857c-5(a)(2)(B) (1970)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1857c-5(a)(2)(C) (1970)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1857c-5(a)(2)(F) (1970)	2

42 U.S.C. § 1857c-5(e)(1)(B) (1970)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7407.....	1, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d) (1982)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(B)(i)	33
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)	7, 25, 33
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(i)	7, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(iii)	7, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(iv).....	7, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(v).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7407(e)(1) (1982).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)	2, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d) (1982).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(1)	33
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	1, 2, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1) (1982).....	4, 6, 33
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)	27
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)	31
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)	7, 12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7470(1)	26

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)	32
42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7508 (1982)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7502.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7502(a)(2)	26
42 U.S.C. § 7502(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7502(b)(2) (1982).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7502(b)(3) (1982).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(4)	26
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(6)	26
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(9)	26, 31
42 U.S.C. § 7502(d)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7503.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)(1)	32
42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)(2)	32
42 U.S.C. § 7503(a)(3)	32
42 U.S.C. § 7505a.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7505a(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7505a(c).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 7505a(d)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7511a.....	6, 31, 33
42 U.S.C. § 7514a.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 7515.....	8, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7602(q)	7, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	35

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685	4, 6
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399	6
Other Authorities	
123 Cong. Rec. S18013 (daily ed. June 8, 1977).....	4
<i>Air Quality Designations and Classifications for the Fine Particles (PM_{2.5}) National Ambient Air Quality Standards, 70 Fed. Reg. 944 (Jan. 5, 2005).....</i>	9, 10
<i>Approval and Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans; Ohio, Kentucky, and Indiana; Cincinnati-Hamilton Nonattainment Area; Determinations of Attainment of the 1997 Annual Fine Particulate Standards, 76 Fed. Reg. 60373 (Sept. 29, 2011)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans and Designation of Areas for Air Quality Planning Purposes; Ohio and Indiana; Redesignation of the Ohio and Indiana Portions of the Cincinnati-Hamilton 1997 Annual Fine Particulate Matter Nonattainment Area to Attainment, 76 Fed. Reg. 80253 (Dec. 23, 2011).....</i>	1
<i>National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter, 62 Fed. Reg. 38652 (July 18, 1997)</i>	8, 9

<i>State Implementation Plans; General</i>	
<i>Preamble for the Implementation of Title</i>	
<i>I of the Clean Air Act Amendments of</i>	
<i>1990, 57 Fed. Reg. 13498 (1992)</i>	8
<i>State Implementation Plans; General</i>	
<i>Preamble for Proposed Rulemaking on</i>	
<i>Approval of Plan Revisions for</i>	
<i>Nonattainment Areas—Supplement (on</i>	
<i>Control Techniques Guidelines), 44 Fed.</i>	
<i>Reg. 53761 (Sept. 17, 1979)</i>	5, 6, 26
<i>State Implementation Plans; General</i>	
<i>Preamble for Proposed Rulemaking on</i>	
<i>Approval of Plan Revisions for</i>	
<i>Nonattainment Areas, 44 Fed. Reg.</i>	
<i>20372 (April 4, 1979)</i>	5, 6, 26
